
IN THE SUPREME COURT 

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 

Drew H. Wrigley, in his official capacity as 

Attorney General for the State of North 

Dakota,  

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Supreme Court No. 20220260 

District Court Case No. 08-2022-CV-

01608 

Petitioner, ) 

) 

vs. 

The Honorable Bruce Romanick, Judge of 

the District Court, South Central Judicial 

District; Access Independent Health 

Services, Inc., d/b/a Red River Women’s 

Clinic, on behalf of itself and its patients, 

and Kathryn L. Eggleston, M.D., on behalf 

of herself and her patients; and Birch P. 

Burdick, in his official capacity as the State 

Attorney for Cass County, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

[¶1] PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the undersigned attorney enters her appearance as counsel 

in the above-entitled action on behalf of Plaintiffs Access Independent Health Services, Inc. d/b/a 

Red River Women’s Clinic and Kathryn L. Eggleston, M.D. The undersigned attorney respectfully 

requests all future correspondence and pleadings be served upon her at the address below. The 

undersigned attorney also enters her appearance as associate attorney pursuant to North Dakota 

Admission to Practice Rule 3 to the attorneys previously admitted pro hac vice in this action. An 

updated affidavit of Meetra Mehdizadeh is attached indicating the undersigned will be the 

associate attorney assuming sponsorship of her pro hac vice status. 
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STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA



 

 Dated this 28th day of November, 2022. 

 

       SAMBOR GOETZ LLP 

 

       By:/s/ Christina A. Sambor 

       Christina A. Sambor (#06648) 

       1400 43rd Ave NE, Suite 220 

       Bismarck, ND 58503 

       (701) 354-3375 

       christina@sgndlaw.com 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

 



IN THE SUPREME COURT 

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 

   

Drew H. Wrigley, in his official capacity as 

Attorney General for the State of North 

Dakota,  

 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

 

Supreme Court No. 20220260 

 

District Court Case No. 08-2022-CV-

01608 

Petitioner, ) 

) 

 

vs. 

 

The Honorable Bruce Romanick, Judge of 

the District Court, South Central Judicial 

District; Access Independent Health 

Services, Inc., d/b/a Red River Women’s 

Clinic, on behalf of itself and its patients, 

and Kathryn L. Eggleston, M.D., on behalf 

of herself and her patients; and Birch P. 

Burdick, in his official capacity as the State 

Attorney for Cass County, 

 

                                                  Respondents, 

 

 

 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

 

[¶1] I certify that a true and correct copy of the following: 

 

1. Notice of Appearance 

2. Updated Declaration of Meetra Mehdizadeh in Support of Admission Pro Hac Vice 

 

was on the 28th day of November, 2022, electronically served on the following: 

 

Thomas A. Dickson at tdickson@dicksonlaw.com; 

Meetra Mehdizadeh at mmehdizadeh@reprorights.org; 

Lauren Bernstein at Lauren.Bernstein@weil.com; 

Naz Akyol at Naz.Akyol@weil.com; 

Luna Barrington at Luna.Barrington@weil.com; 

Alexandra Blankman at Alex.Blankman@weil.com; 

Cassandra D'Alesandro at Casey.Dalesandro@weil.com; 

Liz Grefrath at Liz.Grefrath@weil.com; 

Lauren Kelly at Lauren.Kelly@weil.com; 



Todd Larson at Todd.Larson@weil.com;  

Colin McGrath at Colin.McGrath@weil.com;  

Melissa Rutman at Melissa.Rutman@weil.com; 

Scott K. Porsborg at sporsborg@smithporsborg.com;  

Austin T. Lafferty at alafferty@smithporsborg.com;  

Matthew A. Sagsveen at masagsve@nd.gov; and 

Courtney Titus at ctitus@nd.gov. 

 
 Dated this 28th day of November, 2022. 

 

       SAMBOR GOETZ LLP 

 

       By:/s/ Christina A. Sambor 

       Christina A. Sambor (#06648) 

       1400 43rd Ave NE, Suite 220 

       Bismarck, ND 58503 

       (701) 354-3375 

       christina@sgndlaw.com 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
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